

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Case No. 1:13-cv-01836-PAB-CBS

HOMER FLUTE,
ROBERT SIMPSON, JR.,
THOMPSON FLUTE, JR., *and*
DOROTHY WOOD, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *and*
THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

David F. Askman, CO Bar No. 44423
Hunsucker Goodstein PC
1400 16th Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 932-8126
daskman@hgnlaw.com

Dallas L.D. Strimple, OK Bar No. 30266
Environmental Law Center, PLLC
1723 E. 15th Street, Suite 100
Tulsa, OK 94104
(918) 347-6169
dallas@aamodt.biz

Dated: October 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. The Plaintiffs’ well-pleaded allegations 3

II. Additional Facts Introduced by the United States 5

A. The 1867 Treaty of Medicine Lodge Creek..... 5

B. Tribal Petitions Concerning the Treaty of Little Arkansas..... 6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 9

I. Plaintiffs bring this action to enforce their own individual rights to an equitable accounting 9

II. The United States waived its Sovereign Immunity from Suit 12

A. Sections 702 of the Administrative Procedures Act 12

B. The Appropriations Acts 15

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims are not barred by *Res Judicata*..... 17

A. The *Cobell* settlement does not preclude the claims at issue in this action 18

B. Court of Claims Case K-103 does not preclude Plaintiffs’ action..... 20

C. Indian Claims Commission Petitions 329 and 329A do not preclude Plaintiffs’ actions 21

IV. The 1867 Treaty of Medicine Lodge Creek did not extinguish the United States’ trust responsibilities to the decedents of the Sand Creek Massacre..... 22

V. Plaintiffs’ claims are not subject to any statute of limitations until they receive an accounting of their trust fund 24

VI. Plaintiffs properly pled a claim for an equitable accounting 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C.</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007).....	1, 2, 17, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	2, 28
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903)	12
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	2
<i>Chippewa Cree Tribe, et al. v. U.S.</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 639 (Fed. Cl. 2006).....	29
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	2
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	29
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8, 28, 29, 30
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C.Cir. 2009)	3, 8, 28
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	26
<i>David v. City & County of Denver</i> , 101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir. 1996).....	1
<i>Energy Transp. Group, Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1 (D. D.C. 1990)	26
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89, 127 S.Ct. 2197 (2007)	2
<i>Felter v. Salazar</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	26
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 160 F. App'x 792 (10th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 31

Hebah v. United States,
428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970) 12

In re Segovia,
404 B.R. 896 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 11

Iqbal v. Hasty,
490 F.3d 143 (2nd Cir. 2007)..... 2

Jones v. United States DOJ,
137 Fed. Appx. 165 (10th Cir. 2005) 18

Liberty Mar. Corp. v. U.S.,
928 F.2d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 26

MACTEC Inc. v. Gorelick,
427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

Martinez v. United States,
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 15

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n,
411 U.S. 164 (1973) 3

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985) 2

Mora v. New York,
524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Pueblo of San Juan,
276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 2, 17

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States,
224 Ct. Cl. 171, 624 F.2d 981 (1980) 11

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 30

Osage Nation v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 392 (Fed. Cl. 2003)..... 27

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma v. Kempthorne,
No. CIV-06-1436-C, 2008 WL 5205191, *4-5
(W.D. Okla., Dec. 10, 2008) 13, 24, 25, 26, 30

Ozaltin v. Ozaltin,
708 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 10

Passman v. Companhia de Navegacao Maritima Netumar,
544 F. Supp. 451 (E.D.Pa. 1982) 9

Pelt v. Utah,
539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Plotner v. AT&T Corp.,
224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 18

RMA Ventures Cal. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.,
576 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Salazar,
No. CIV-06-556-SPS, 2009 WL 919435 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 25

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation, Wyoming v. United States,
51 Fed. Cl. 60 (2001) 27

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. U.S.,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 15, 16, 27, 28

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986) 2

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar,
678 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 9

Tonkawa Tribe of Indians v. Kempthorne,
No. CIV-06-14350F, 2009 WL 742896 (W.D. Okla., March 17, 2009) 24, 25, 26

United States' reliance on In re Request from U.K. Pursuant to Treaty,
685 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 10

United States v. Li,
206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000) 10

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206..... 11

United States v. Murdock Machine & Engineering Co. of Utah,
81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Wilkes v. Wyo. Dep't of Employment Div. of Labor Standards,
314 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 17

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 162a(a)-(d) 13, 14, 20
25 U.S.C. § 4011(a) 12, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30
25 U.S.C. § 4044(2) 13
28 U.S.C. § 2401 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 702 14
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) 9
Rule 17 9

Other Authorities

Restatement (3d) of Trusts § 173 29
Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties, Art. 42(2) 24
